risk conditions regularly. It flexibly adjusted the duration structure of asset and liability businesses, strengthened limit control,

improved the control quality and efficiency, and maintained the growth in net interest income steadily. During the reporting

period, the overall interest rate risk of the Bank’s banking book remained stable, and all risk indicators met the regulatory

requirements.

Interest Rate Risk Analysis
Interest Rate Risk Gap

In millions of RMB

Item

Within

1 month

1 to 3

months

3 to 12

months 1 to 5 years Over 5 years

Non-interest

bearing

December 31, 2021 (310,372) (1,106,093) (367,905) 731,512 1,293,551 460,174

December 31, 2020 (61,230) (241,033) (402,776) 194,284 855,633 256,109

We assume that the market interest rates move up or down in parallel, the repricing cycles of loans, time deposits and other

businesses are determined according to the contract and the repricing cycles of non-fixed-term businesses such as demand

deposits are set as overnight. Regardless of the risk management activities that may be taken by the management to mitigate

interest rate risk, the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s banking book is as follows:

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
In millions of RMB

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Basis point movements in yield rate

Impact on net

interest income

Impact on net

interest income

Increased by 100 basis points (13,773) (4,171)

Decreased by 100 basis points 13,773 4,171

148

Discussion and Analysis

Exchange Rate Risk Management
Exchange rate risk refers to the risk of losses in foreign exchange exposure arising from unbalanced foreign exchange assets

and liabilities due to adverse movements in exchange rates. During the reporting period, the pandemic was recurring

worldwide, and the RMB exchange rate against the US dollar was still in an appreciation cycle. The exchange rate risk of the

Bank faced certain pressure, but was manageable in general.

During the reporting period, the Bank paid close attention to the international financial situation, strengthened the monitoring